IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AT KANSAS CITY
Police# 16-091398 .
Prosecutor# 095436683 .
1616-CR(\HGS 5 '
OCN# OL\q j
COMPLAINT
STATE OF MISSOURI |
Vs.
Mustafa R. Ali
801 NE 72nd Street
Kansas City, MO 64118

DOB: 07/28/1996; Race/Sex: B/M;

endant.

Count I. Robbery 1st Degree (569.020-001Y19791207.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 569.020, RSMo, committed the
class A felony of robbery in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011,
RSMo, in that on or about December 12, 2016, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the
defendant forcibly stole shoes and clothing in the possession of -nd in the
course thereof the defendant was armed with a deadly weapon.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until
eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. The range of punishment for a class A felony is
imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not
less than ten (10) years and not to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.

Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755213.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the
felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in
that on or about December 12, 2016, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant
committed the felony of robbery in the first degree charged in Count One, all allegations of
which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony

of robbery in the first degree by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a

deadly weapon.



The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section
571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a
term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional
release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three (3) calendar
years.

Count II1. Assault 1st Degree (565.050-002Y19791305.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.050, RSMo, committed the
class B felony of assault in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011,
RSMo, in that on or about December 12, 2016, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the
defendant shot the victim and such conduct was a substantial step toward the commission of the
crime of attempting to cause serious physical injury to *and was done for the
purpose of committing such assault.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until
eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.The range of punishment for a class B felony is
imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not
less than five (5) years and not to exceed fifteen (15) years.

Count IV. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755213.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the
felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in
that on or about December 12, 2016, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant
committed the felony of assault in the first degree charged in Count two, all allegations of which
are incorporated . herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony
of assault in the frist degree by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a
deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section
571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a
term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional
release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three (3) calendar
years.

Count V. Burglary 1st Degree (569.160-001Y19792202.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 569.160, RSMo, committed the
class B felony of burglary in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011,
RSMo, in that on or about December 12, 2016, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the
defendant knowingly entered unlawfully in an inhabitable structure, located at 405 E 74th
Terrace, Kansas City Mo and possessed by || | | | B for the purpose of committing
stealing therein, and while in such inhabitable structure there was present in such inhabitable
structure Otavionne Watts, a person who was not a participant in the crime.



The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the attached
statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this court may find
the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as provided by
law.

JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri

by,

remy J. Baldwin (#6273
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
415 E. 12th Street, F1 TM
Kansas City, Missouri 64106
(816) 881-4592
jbaldwin@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:
PO Jacob M. Alexander , 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

rl . 2%
PO Kaylee D. Lull , 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106
DET Jacob A. Shroyer , 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106



PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM
CRN: 16-091398

Date: 12/12/2016

I, Det. Eric Krawchuk #4661, Kansas City, Missouri Police Department
(Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.)

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are tm,e

wine

I have probable cause to believe that on _12-05-2016 ,at 405 E 74" Terrace in
(Date) (Address) f .“*?'.
Kansas City, Jackson Missouri Mustafa R. Ali ;r r
(County) (Name of Offender(s)) .
B/M, DOB: 07-28-1996, SSN“ committed one or more criminal offense(s).
(Description of Identity

Robbery 1 Degree, Armed Criminal Action, Burglary 1¥ Degree

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:
On 12-05-2016, Officers with the Kansas City, Missouri Police Department were dispatched to 405 E 74

Terrace in regard to a reported shooting. Upon arrival the officers determined a shooting had occurred and
transported the victim to Research Hospital in regard to an apparent gunshot wound to the face. Officers
observed no apparent forced entry, but noted the rear entrance of the residence was standing open.

BM 07-04-1993, at Research Hospital where he gave the

Detectives would later contact the victim
following statement: On 12-05-2016, was in his room, located on the 2" floor of 405 E 74" Terrace,

playing a video game while wearing surround sound noise canceling headphones. While playing the video game
two people, he immediately recognized as former associates from high school, entered his room. One of the
suspects, later identified as MUSTAFA R. ALI B/M 07-28-1996, entered the room and began putting [
belongings into a bag. [lllltated he believed the suspects entered his residence through the rear door which

was left open to allow his dogs access to the backyard.

ALI demanded to know where [l s gun was and then demanded his recording studio. -refused and
demanded that ALI leave. ALI refused to stop taking[ s belongings soiattempted to tackle ALL. In

the scuffle ALI pulled a revolver from his waist and shot OSW in the face in the process of pistol whipping him.

Il immediately pretended to be deceased. -listened as ALI and the second suspect, later identified as

I 02-20-1996, continued to search lllls room for unknown items. For his part,
I v 2 s reported to have stood by as a lookout and enforcer as ALI was committing the robbery.
After checking out of the hospital I 2nd conducting an inventory, ALI was able to determine a pair of
“Kanye West Shoes” valued at $1600 and a “Baping Ape” zip up hoodie valued at $400 were stolen during the

robbery.

On 12-08-2016, after confirming the suspects were people he would recognize in a public place, two six person

photographic lineups were shown t positively identified ALI and | =s the svspects
who entered his residence and robbed him. further identified and ALI as the person who shot him in the

face.
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PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM

CRN 16-091398

On 12-09-2016, stop orders were issued for the arrest of ALI and_)n 12/12/2016, ALI was taken
into custody and transported to the Gladstone, MO Police station for booking. Upon being advised of his
constitution rights ALI stated that he would not give a statement without his attorney being present.

Printed Name _Det. Eric Krawchuk #4661 Signature EJ % %g//ﬁ/“%’

The Court finds probable cause and dir¢

~ 7 Tudke 7 //
Circuit Court of j H(‘;g SO0 County, State of Missouri.
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